

---

## Disciplinary Order

**To:** Circle K ,122 Kearney Lake Road, Halifax, NS  
ALC Retailer ID# 92775  
**Attention: Brian MacPhee**

**From:** Jp Landry, The Director of Investigation & Enforcement, Alcohol and Gaming Division  
Service Nova Scotia & Municipal Relations

**Date:** June 25, 2012

**Subject:** Disciplinary Order Against – Circle K ,122 Kearney Lake Road, Halifax, NS  
(Administrative Penalty: \$750.00)  
Reference #: 2012\_02\_15\_ALC Ret ID92775

---

### Current Situation

A Proposed Order for Disciplinary Action was issued on June 1, 2012, wherein, The Director of Investigation & Enforcement, Alcohol & Gaming Division notified you that Circle K ,122 Kearney Lake Road, Halifax, NS, ALC Retailer ID# 92775, was in violation of section 7C(4)(1) of the *Nova Scotia Atlantic Lottery Regulations* on February 15, 2012. The retailer was informed at this time of the following:

*The licensee is to ensure that a ticket checker is available and accessible for use by any person who wishes to check a ticket held by that person. It is also ordered that the Retailer Circle K Store # 2064, be subject to a monetary penalty of \$750.00 that must be paid in full to the Minister of Finance, Province of Nova Scotia (Reference Case #: AGD-Ret ID19277), no later then June 30, 2012.*

*If you wish for this matter to be addressed through a hearing process, then please provide a written request of intent to this office within 15 days of receipt of the proposed order; otherwise the proposed order will stand and restitution and compliance will be required. I would also like to take this opportunity to advise that you are entitled to be represented by counsel.*

As of this date, the office of the Director of Investigation & Enforcement, Alcohol and Gaming Division, Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations, has not received written notification of intent from the licensee, as outlined and required in Proposed Order for Disciplinary Action issued on May 22, 2012.

In accordance with *section 111(5) of the Nova Scotia Gaming Control Act*, the Director of Investigation and Enforcement orders the following Notice of Action:

### Notice of Action

Effective immediately the licensee is to ensure that a ticket checker is available and accessible for use by any person who wishes to check a ticket held by that person. It is also ordered that the Retailer Circle K Store # 2064 be subject to a monetary penalty of \$750.00 that must be paid in full to the Minister of Finance, Province of Nova Scotia, no later than July 6, 2012.



Service Nova Scotia  
and Municipal Relations  
Alcohol and Gaming Division

Torrington Place  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
780 Windmill Road  
PO Box 545  
Dartmouth, NS  
B2Y3Y8

902.424.4884 T  
TOLL FREE IN NS  
1.877.565.0556  
902.424.6313 F

Payment of the monetary penalty is to be made out to the Minister of Finance, Province of Nova Scotia and can be forwarded to the attention of the Director of Investigation & Enforcement, Alcohol and Gaming Division, Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations: PO Box 545, Dartmouth, NS, B2Y-3Y8.

Failure to comply with the above Order may result in this office initiating further action before the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, reference *s. 114(2) of the Nova Scotia Gaming Control Act*.

Jp Landry  
Director of Investigation & Enforcement, Alcohol and Gaming  
Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

CC: John MacDonald, Executive Director, AGD (via email)  
Darlene Hancock, Regional Manager, AGD (via email)  
Kathy Williams, Compliance Officer, AGD (via email)  
[www.gov.ns.ca/snsmr/access/alcohol-gaming.asp](http://www.gov.ns.ca/snsmr/access/alcohol-gaming.asp) (Posting)